

72016-3

72016-3

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 20, 2014, 4:51 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

72016-3
~~No. 89183-4~~

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA SHELLEY JACKSON, an individual

Petitioner;

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORP. OF WASHINGTON, et. al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF
WASHINGTON AND McCARTHY & HOLTHUS, LLP'S
ANSWERING BRIEF

Kathryn P. Salyer, WSBA # 36492
Eleanor A. DuBay, WSBA # 45828
Tomasi Salyer Baroway
121 SW Morrison St., Suite 1850
Portland, OR 97204
P: (503) 894-9900
F: (971) 544-7236
ksalyer@tsbnwlaw.com
edubay@tsbnwlaw.com

 ORIGINAL

7/20/14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standard of Review	3
A. The Constitutionality of Statutes.....	3
B. Motion to Dismiss.....	3
C. Scope of Review.	4
II. The Court Should Reject Plaintiff's Constitutional Arguments	5
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Plaintiff's Constitutional Challenge.....	5
B. The Deed of Trust Act is Not Unconstitutional.	6
1) The Nonjudicial Foreclosure Process Does not Involve Judicial Inquiry.....	6
2) The DTA Does Not Divest the Superior Court of Jurisdiction.	7
III. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Plaintiff's Other DTA Theories against QSLW and M&H	8
A. Plaintiff's DTA Claims are Moot and Should Be Dismissed.	8

B. Plaintiff's Claims Were Properly Dismissed Because She Cannot Allege Recoverable Damages Where a Sale Has Not Occurred.....	9
C. Plaintiff's DTA Claims are Based on a Faulty Interpretation of RCW 61.24.030(7).....	10
D. Plaintiff's Other DTA Allegations against QLSW are Insufficient	15
1) The DTA Does Not Prohibit QLSW From Being Owned by a Law Firm.....	15
2) The Rules of Professional Conduct Do Not Apply to QLSW.	16
3) Plaintiff's Factual Allegations concerning the Operative Documents are Insufficient to State a Claim and are Contradicted by the Exhibits to Her Complaint.	18
E. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff's Claims against M&H.	19
1) M&H is Not Foreclosing on the Deed of Trust.....	19
2) Plaintiff Cannot Pierce the Corporate Veil to Hold M&H Liable for the Actions of the Trustee.	20
a. There Was No Disregard of the Corporate Identity.	21
b. QLSW is Not M&H's Alter Ego.	23
IV. Dismissal of Plaintiff's Other Claims is Appropriate.	24
A. Plaintiff Does Not Assign Error to the Trial Court's Dismissal of Her Other Claims.	24

B. Plaintiff Waived Her Non-Constitutional Law Claims	
During Oral Argument.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local, 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183 (2000)	3
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477 (2005)	25
<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. City of Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748 (1984)	12
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756 (1977)	4
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193 (1994)	4
<i>Bowman v. Two</i> , 104 Wn.2d 181 (1985)	19
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667 (1954)	25
<i>Camp Fin., LLC v. Brazington</i> , 133 Wn. App. 156 (2006)	5
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383 (1985)	15
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80 (1997)	12
<i>Eagle Pac. Ins. v. Christensen Motor Yacht Corp.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 695 (1997)	21
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Gorman v. Garlock</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198 (2005)	4

<i>Grayson v. Nordic Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548 (1979).....	21, 23
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987).....	3
<i>Hardee v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1 (2011).....	14
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607 (1976).....	9
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251 (1992).....	17
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444 (2009).....	3, 12
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141 (1998).....	3
<i>J.I. Case Credit Corp. v. Stark</i> , 64 Wn.2d 470 (1964).....	24
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln, and Okanogan Counties Public Hosp. Dist. No. 6</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1 (1991).....	5
<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the West</i> , 88 Wn.2d 718 (1977).....	7
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013).....	6, 15
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701 (1989).....	25
<i>Meisel v. M & N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 403, 411 (1982).....	20, 22
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385 (2002).....	20, 21

<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 93 Wn.2d 580 (1980).....	21
<i>Norhawk Inv., Inc. v. Subway Sandwich Shops</i> , 61 Wn. App. 395 (1991).....	22, 24
<i>Olander v. ReconsTrust Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28019 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	8
<i>Ortblad v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 109, 530 P.2d 635 (1975).....	24
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918 (1999).....	22
<i>Rose v. Reconstruct Co., N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56041, *7 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	8
<i>Sacred Heart v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 88 Wn. App. 632 (1997).....	12
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89 (2005).....	8, 25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 74 Wn. App. 320 (1994).....	5
<i>State ex. rel. Pirak v. Schoettler</i> , 45 Wn.2d 367 (1954).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903 (2007).....	9
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Wash.</i> , 707 F. Supp.2d 1115 (W. D. Wash. 2010)	9
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp, of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294 (2013).....	10

Statutes

RCW 7.24.1105, 6
RCW 19.86.12025
RCW 61.24.01016, 22
RCW 61.24.030(7).....5, 10, 11, 12
RCW 61.24.030(8).....7, 15
RCW 61.24.1307, 15, 23

Rules

CR 10(c).....19, 20
CR 114
CR 12(b)(6).....3
RAP 10.3(a)25
RAP 18.9(c)8
RAP 5.1(a)4
RPC 5.7.....17

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 5810.....13, 14
